

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the **Seventh Circuit**

---

TORREY BAUER, THE HONORABLE DAVID CERTO,  
and INDIANA RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

RANDALL T. SHEPARD, STEPHEN L. WILLIAMS, CHRISTINE KECK,  
JOHN C. TRIMBLE, MARK LUBBERS, MICHAEL GAVIN, JOHN FEIGHNER,  
in their official capacity as members of the Indiana Commission on Judicial Qualifications;  
ANTHONY M. ZAPPIA, SALLY FRANKLIN ZWEIG, CATHERINE A. NESTRICK,  
CORINNE R. FINNERTY, FRED AUSTERMAN, R. ANTHONY PRATHER,  
J. MARK ROBINSON, TONY WALKER, MAUREEN GRINSFELDER,  
in their official capacity as members of the Indiana Disciplinary Commission;

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Indiana, No. 3:08-cv-196.  
The Honorable **Theresa Springmann**, Judge Presiding.

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

JAMES BOPP, JR.  
ANITA Y. WOUDEBERG  
JOSIAH NEELEY  
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM  
1 South 6<sup>th</sup> Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510  
(812) 232-2434

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
Torrey Bauer, David Certo, and  
Indiana Right to Life, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities . . . . . ii

Argument . . . . . 1

I. The Commits Clauses And As-Applied Recusal Challenges Satisfy Article III Requirements . . . . . 1

    A. The Commits Clauses and As-Applied Recusal Requirement Challenge Are Ripe . . . . . 1

    B. The Former Commits Claus Challenge Is Not Moot . . . . . 4

II. The District Court Erred In Upholding The Commits Clauses . . . . . 5

III. The District Court Erred In Upholding The Recusal Clause . . . . . 9

IV. The District Court Erred In Upholding The Solicitation Clauses . . . . . 14

V. The District Court Erred In Upholding The Partisan Activities Clause . . . 19

Conclusion . . . . . 23

Certificate of Compliance . . . . . 25

Circuit Rule 31(e)(1) Certification . . . . . 26

Certificate of Service . . . . . 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Milwaukee County*, 433 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 8, 11

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) ..... 11

*Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Board*,  
997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 9

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 6

*Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.*, 129 S.Ct. 2252 (2009) ..... 14, 21

*Carey v. Wolnitizek*, No. 3:06-cv-36, 2008 WL 4602786  
(E.D. Ky. October 15, 2008) ..... 15, 16, 17

*Commodity Trends Serv. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n*, 149 F.3d 679  
(7th Cir. 1998) ..... 11

*Duwe v. Alexander*, 490 F. Supp. 2d 968 (W.D. Wis. 2007) ..... 10

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life*, 127 U.S. 2652 (2007) ..... 6

*Indiana Right to Life v. Shepard*, 507 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 1

*Lawson v. Hill*, 368 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 1

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) ..... 18-19

*Renne v. Geary*, 501 U.S. 312 (1991) ..... 20

*Republican Party of Minnesota v. White*, 536 U.S. 765 (2002) ..... *passim*

*Republican Party of Minnesota v. White*,  
416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 16, 17, 22

*Weaver v. Bonner*, 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 16, 18

*Zessar v. Kieth*, 536 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 4

***Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions***

U.S. Const., amend. I ..... *passim*

U.S. Const., amend. XIV ..... *passim*

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 1.2 ..... 7

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 2.1 ..... 7

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 2.10(B) ..... 1-9

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct 2.11(A) ..... 1-4, 9-14

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 4.1(A) ..... *passim*

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 4.1(A), Commentary ..... 1-14

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 5A(3)(d) ..... 1-9

***Other Authorities***

Benjamin B. Strawn, *Do Judicial Ethics Canons Affect Perceptions of Judicial Impartiality?*, 88 B.U.L. Rev. 781 (2008) ..... 20

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Restrictions On The Speech Of Judicial Candidates Are Unconstitutional*, 35 Ind. L. Rev. 735 (2002) ..... 19 n. 2

James Bopp, Jr. & Josiah Neeley, *How Not to Reform Judicial Elections: Davis, White, and the Future of Judicial Campaign Financing*, 86 Denv. U. L. Rev. 175 (2008) ..... 17 n.1

C. Scott Peters, *Canons, Cost and Competition in State Supreme Court Elections*,  
91 *Judicature* 27 (Jul.-Aug. 2007) ..... 18
